We expect to use the net proceeds from the sale of the junior subordinated debentures for general corporate purposes, which may include:

� reducing or refinancing existing debt;

� repurchasing outstanding trust preferred securities;

� investments at the holding company level;

� investing in, or extending credit to, our operating subsidiaries;

� possible acquisitions or other business combinations; and

� share repurchases.

Pending such use, we may temporarily invest the net proceeds. The precise amounts and timing of the application of proceeds will depend upon
our funding requirements and the availability of other funds. Allocations of the proceeds to specific purposes have not been made at the date of
this prospectus supplement.

S-24

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of KeyCorp as of September 30, 2006, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance
and sale of the trust preferred securities and the application of the proceeds thereof. You should read the following table together with our
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

September 30, 2006

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Long-term Debt:
Long-term debt $ 13,654 $ 13,654
6.750% junior subordinated debentures relating to the 6.750% enhanced trust preferred
securities offered hereby �  500

Shareholders� Equity:
Common shares, par value $1.00 per share 492 492
Capital surplus 1,588 1,588
Retained earnings 8,371 8,371
Treasury stock (2,434) (2,434)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (70) (70)

Total shareholders� equity 7,947 7,947

Total $ 21,601 $ 22,101

S-25

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

We are extensively regulated under both federal and state law. As a bank holding company, KeyCorp is subject to regulation, supervision and
examination by the Federal Reserve under the BHCA. Under the BHCA, bank holding companies may not, in general, directly or indirectly
acquire the ownership or control of more than 5% of the voting shares, or substantially all of the assets, of any bank, without the prior approval
of the Federal Reserve. In addition, bank holding companies are generally prohibited under the BHCA from engaging in commercial or